

CAUSE No. 2015-69681

EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID	§	
CHRISTOPHER DUNN,	§	
	§	
PLAINTIFF.	§	
	§	
v.	§	HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
	§	
THE METHODIST HOSPITAL,	§	
	§	
DEFENDANT.	§	189TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE, TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS,**  
**TEXAS BAPTIST CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION, TEXANS FOR LIFE COALITION,**  
**COALITION OF TEXANS WITH DISABILITIES, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS,**  
**TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,**  
**TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND LEADINGAGE TEXAS**

---

Wallace B. Jefferson  
State Bar No. 00000019  
wjjefferson@adjtlaw.com  
Amy Warr  
State Bar No. 00795708  
awarr@adjtlaw.com  
Nicholas Bacarisse  
State Bar No. 24073872  
nbacarisse@adjtlaw.com  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON &  
TOWNSEND LLP  
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350  
Austin, Texas 78701-3562  
Telephone: (512) 482-9300  
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Index of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Statutory Background ..... 7

I. Medical futility laws are necessary to maintain the integrity of the medical profession..... 8

II. Texas’s statutory medical-futility procedure only rarely causes a patient’s wish for further intervention to be disregarded..... 10

Argument ..... 12

I. Section 166.046 gives medical professionals a safe harbor, but it does not mandate a specific course of action ..... 12

II. Section 166.046 is constitutional ..... 15

A. Plaintiff’s arguments are based on a misconception about §166.046..... 15

B. Section 166.046 is consistent with due-process guarantees..... 15

1. Plaintiff fails to identify a protected interest..... 16

2. A private physician’s treatment decision does not constitute state action..... 19

a. Section 166.046 does not satisfy the state-compulsion test..... 20

b. Section 166.046 does not satisfy the public-function test..... 23

c. Plaintiff’s cases are inapposite..... 25

Conclusion and Prayer ..... 27

Certificate of Service ..... 29

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	20
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	20, 25
<i>Bass v. Parkwood Hosp.</i> , 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Belbachir v. McHenry County</i> , 726 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	26
<i>Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	25
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	17, 18
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Duke v. Smith</i> , 13 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Estades-Negrone v. CPC Hosp. San Juan Capestrano</i> , 412 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	17
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	20, 21

<i>Fought v. Solce</i> , 821 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied) .....	12
<i>Goss v. Memorial Hosp. Sys.</i> , 789 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Gross v. Burt</i> , 149 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied) .....	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	19
<i>Harvey v. Harvey</i> , 949 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Jenkins v. Colo. Mental Health Inst. at Pueblo</i> , 215 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2000) (unpublished) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Thompson</i> , 971 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>King v. Fisher</i> , 918 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1996, writ denied).....	12
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entm’t Advance/Newhouse P’ship</i> , 191 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	16
<i>Long v. Nix</i> , 86 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	27
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	16

<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997).....	16, 27
<i>Romanski v. Detroit Entertainment, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>S.P. v. City of Takoma Park, Md.</i> , 134 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	16
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	27
<i>Tate v. D.C.F. Facility</i> , Civil Action No. A407CV162-MPM-JAD, 2009 WL 483116 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 23, 2009) .....	12
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Med. School at Hous. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995).....	16
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	17
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Sagardia de Jesus</i> , 634 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	26
<i>White v. Scrivner Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	23, 27
<i>Youngberry v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	17
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
Act of May 11, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 450, §3.05, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 2835.....	7
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.044.....	7

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.046.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. I, §19.....	16
TEX. OCC. CODE §160.010 .....	23
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AM. MED. ASS'N COUNCIL ON ETHICAL AND JUDICIAL AFFAIRS, CODE OF MED. ETHICS §1.1.5 (2016) .....	12, 13, 14
CYNTHIA S. MARIETTA, THE DEBATE OVER THE FATE OF THE TEXAS “FUTILE CARE” LAW: IT IS TIME FOR COMPROMISE 3 (April 2007) .....	8
Hearing on C.S.S.B. 439 before the Senate Comm. on Health & Human Servs., 80th Leg., R.S. (April 12, 2007) (statement of Dr. Bob Fine, Texas Medical Association & Baylor Healthcare System) .....	8, 9, 10
Hearing on C.S.S.B. 439 before the Senate Comm. on Health & Human Servs., 80th Leg., R.S. (April 12, 2007) (statement of Dr. Ann Miller, Director of Pastoral Care, Cook Children’s Medical Center) .....	10
Hearing on H.B. 3527, Comm. on Pub. Health, 76th Leg., R.S. (Apr. 29, 1999) (statement of Greg Hooser, Texas and New Mexico Hospice Organization).....	7
MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ, SECTION 1983 LITIG. CLAIMS & DEFENSES §5.14[A] .....	24
Melodie Heland, <i>Fruitful or futile: intensive care nurses’ experiences and perceptions of medical futility</i> , AUSTRALIAN CRITICAL CARE 25, Feb. 2006 .....	10
Robert L. Fine, M.D., <i>Medical futility and the Texas Advance Directives Act of 1999</i> , 13 B.U.M.C. PROCEEDINGS 144, 145 (2000) .....	8
Senate Research Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1260, 76th Leg., R.S. (1999).....	7
